
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Monday, 26th June, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Cabinet 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Councillors:  
Samantha Deakin Vicki Heslop 
Tom Hollis Christopher Huskinson 
Rachel Madden Andy Meakin 
Matthew Relf Helen-Ann Smith 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 February 2023.  
 
 

5 - 16 

 
4.   Corporate Plan Year-End Position 2022/23 and Complete 4 Year 

Outturn.  
 
Key Decision 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny – Leader of the Council 
 

17 - 34 

  
5.   Corporate Risk Year-End Position 2022/23.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny – Leader of the Council 
 

35 - 66 

  
6.   Proposed Potential Land Exchange.  

 
Key Decision 
Councillor Tom Hollis – Deputy Leader and Executive Lead Member 
for Strategic Housing and Climate Change 
 

67 - 80 

  
7.   New Parking Order.  

 
Key Decision 
Councillor Matthew Relf – Executive Lead Member for Growth, 
Regeneration and Local Planning 
 

81 - 146 

  
8.   Social Housing White Paper.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
Councillor Andy Meakin – Executive Lead Member for Social Housing 
and Assets 
 

147 - 166 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Tuesday, 21st February, 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, David Hennigan, 
Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, 
David Martin, Matthew Relf, Helen-Ann Smith and 
John Wilmott. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Chris Clarke, Sarah Daniel, 
Ruth Dennis, Tammy Fox, Joanne Froggatt, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, Paul Parkinson, 
Chris Stephenson, Antonio Taylor and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Christian Chapman and Councillor 
Daniel Williamson. 

 
 
  

CA.55 Leader's Announcement 
 

 Prior to commencement of the meeting, the Leader took the opportunity to 
advise Cabinet that a news announcement that morning had revealed that the 
City of Lincoln Council had confirmed its decision to scrap the Lincoln 
Christmas Market event after 40 years. 
  
As a result of that announcement and the fact that Ashfield District Council 
continued to be an ambitious and welcoming Authority, the Council would be 
immediately considering options for developing a larger Christmas market 
event within Ashfield.  Hopefully as part of this process and if successful, the 
Council could attract many of the stall holders who had previously been part of 
the Lincoln Christmas market event and were maybe now looking for an 
alternative event to trade. 
 
  

CA.56 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
[...]
 to identify hotspot 

areas in the District, to enable effective targeted action to be taken to 
reduce dog fouling and littering offences in these areas, be continued; 

  
f)      it be noted that Cabinet, and the wider Teams engaged in the work, are 

commended by Scrutiny Panel B for the array of mitigation measures 
already being undertaken, to address the issue of dog fouling and littering 
within the District. 

 
Reason: 
To finalise the Dog Fouling and Littering review added to the 2022/23 Scrutiny 
Work Programme by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June 2022. 
  

CA.59 Corporate Plan Progress Update - April to December 2022 
 

 Cabinet was updated regarding delivery of the Corporate Plan and the 
Council’s Corporate Priorities including the April to December 2022 
performance position against the associated Corporate Performance 
Scorecard. 

Page 6



 
  
As the report was for information only, Members did not have any alternative 
options to consider. 
  
RESOLVED 
that having reviewed the levels of performance achieved against the Corporate 
Plan and Corporate Scorecard from April to December 2022 and delivery 
against the Corporate Plan Priorities as presented, progress be received and 
duly noted. 
  
Reasons: 
1.    The Council’s ambitions for the period 2019 – 2023 are clearly identified in 

a set of revised and updated Corporate Priorities as presented in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. These were developed by Cabinet in 2019 and 
have since been reviewed and updated, with particular consideration of the 
impact of the pandemic and intended recovery activity. 

  
2.    Priorities for the future and the key projects and initiatives intended to be 

delivered, are then translated and cascaded through the Performance and 
Strategic Planning Framework, into specific Service Plans to facilitate 
focussed delivery. The report keeps Members up to date with performance 
progress. 

 
  

CA.60 Anti Social Behaviour Policy 
 

 Cabinet was reques
[...]
onomic and environmental benefits.  The 
updated Social Value Policy reflects the Council’s ongoing commitment to 
those improvements. 
 
  

CA.63 Interim Corporate Health and Safety Report 2022/23 
 

 (The Deputy Leader and Executive Lead Member for Community Safety and 
Crime Reduction, temporarily took the Chair.) 
  
Cabinet was presented with details of the Council’s corporate health and 
safety performance by means of an interim report covering the six-month 
period 1st April 2022 to 30th September 2022. 
  
As the report was for information purposes only, Members did not have any 
alternative options to consider. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Interim Corporate Health and Safety Report 2022/23, as shown at 
Appendix 1, be received and noted. 
  
Reason: 
To ensure Cabinet are informed on corporate health and safety performance 
across the Council, to provide assurance that the Council’s statutory health 
and safety obligations are being met and to provide an understanding that the 
health and safety risks created by the Council’s services and operations are 
being managed effectively, as required by law. 
  
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Tom Hollis left the meeting at 
11.55am.) 
 
  

CA.64 Corporate Risk Update 
 

 (The Leader of the Council, resumed the Chair.) 
  
Cabinet was requested to review the Corporate Risk Register, the analysis of 
movement in risk and any mitigating actions in respect of those risks. 
  
As the item presented was for information purposes only, there were no 
alternative options for Members to consider. 

Page 9



 
  
RESOLVED 
that the current significant items on the Corporate Risk Register, as presented 
be received and noted. 
  
Reason: 
To prioritise and manage the mitigation of Risk in order that the Council can 
achieve its objectives. 
  
(During consideration of this item, the Chief Executive left the meeting at 12 
noon.) 
 
  

CA.65 Annual Budget and Council Tax 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial 
Strate
[...]
er. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 16



 

Report To: 
CABINET 

Date: 26TH JUNE 2023 

Heading: 
CORPORATE PLAN: YEAR-END POSITION 2022/23 AND 
COMPLETE 4 YEAR OUTTURN 

Executive Lead Member: LEADER 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents to Cabinet the progress updates regarding delivery of the final year of the 
current Corporate Plan 2019-2023 and the April 2022 to March 2023 performance position against 
the associated Corporate Performance Scorecard.  
 
The report also presents key successes delivered over the four-year period of the Corporate Plan. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1. For Cabinet to consider and proactively review the levels of delivery achieved 
against the Corporate Plan Priorities.   

 
2. For Cabinet to consider and proactively review the levels of performance achieved 

against the Corporate Scorecard as of March 2023.  
 

3. For Cabinet to note that a new Corporate Plan 2023 – 2027 is being developed and 
will be presented to September Cabinet for approval. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council’s ambitions for the period 2019 – 2023 are clearly identified in a set of revised and 
updated Corporate Priorities which are presented in our Corporate Plan. These were developed by 
Cabinet in 2019 and have since been reviewed and updated, with consideration of the impact of the 
pandemic and our intended recovery activity.   
   

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Our priorities for the future and the key projects and initiatives we intended to deliver, were then 
translated and cascaded, through our Performance and Strategic Planning Framework, into specific 
Service Plans to facilitate focussed delivery.   
   
The Corporate Plan sits above a wider strategic context which includes the Corporate Project 
Management Framework, Corporate Performance Indicators and a range of strategic documents 
relating to the Council and its servic
[...]
-2023 

P
age 64



23 

Title Original Matrix Current Risk 
Matrix 

Target Risk 
Matrix 

Trend Consequences Mitigating Actions Officer 
Responsible 

Comments Latest 
Assessment 

recruitment challenges 
through 'grow our 
own', succession 
planning, career 
grading, use of 
graduates, 
apprentices, trainees.  
 
Support to managers 
to increase pool of 
applicants through 
identifying candidates 
with  'potential' to 
develop within role, 
given development 
support. 
 
Use of market 
supplements ongoing 
where appropriate. 
 
External benchmark 
and assessment of pay 
and grading structure 
underway. 

 
  

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
Cabinet 

Date: 26TH JUNE 2023 

Heading: PROPOSED POTENTIAL LAND EXCHANGE 

Executive Lead Member: 
CLLR T HOLLIS – EXECUTIVE LEAD - STRATEGIC 
HOUSING AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

Ward/s:  
HUTHWAITE & BRIERLEY, KINGSWAY AND SUTTON 
CENTRAL & NEW CROSS 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In:  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To advise Members and seek approval, in principle, to the proposal to exchange Council owned 
(General Fund - GF) land at Hardwick Lane, Sutton in Ashfield and Central Avenue, Kirkby in 
Ashfield with Council owned (Housing Revenue Account - HRA) land at Clegg Hill Drive, Huthwaite 
for the purpose of potential future house building.   
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation(s) 
 

1. To note the content of the report and the need for new affordable homes to meet 
increasing levels of demand for housing from local residents.  
 

2. To approve an application being made to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) for consent to change the use of a small parcel of 
land on the edge of the Central Avenue allotment site. The land is currently designated 
as allotment land but has never been used for this purpose and is currently overgrown 
scrubland.   
 

3. To approve consultation with local residents. To seek their views on a proposal to 
change the designation of Hardwick Lane rec from recreational (open space) to land 
suitable for development. The consultation will be in accordance with section 122(2A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and any objections will be brought back to Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 

4. To note that officers are seeking further advice in respect of the financial regulations 
relating to the appropriation of land from the GF to the HRA and vice-versa 
 

5. The following further recommendations only apply if points 2, 3 and 4 above are 
concluded satisfactorily, with no outstanding issues that Members need to consider; 

 
• To approve the proposed land exchange, with Council GF land at Central Avenue, KIA 

and Hardwick Lane, SIA, being exchanged for an equivalent sized parcel of HRA land at 
Clegg Hill Drive, Huthwaite. 
 

• To grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Operations and the Corporate 
Resources Director to determine any additional financial adjustment needed to ensure 
the GF receives full value for the sites being exchanged.  

 
• To approve the proposal to develop the exchanged sites at Central Avenue, KIA and 

Hardwick Lane, SIA for affordable housing to meet local need.  
 

• To grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Operations, in conjunction with 
the Corporate Resources Director, to negotiate and formalise final scheme costs, 
property mix, specification and delivery. 
 

• To grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Operations, to procure and 
appoint a contractor to develop the site. 

 
• To grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Operations to contract, on 

behalf of the Council, with Homes England, for the purposes of receiving subsidy to 
ensure that developments are viable and fall within a maximum payback period of 40 
years. 

 
 
 

Page 68



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council has a corporate objective to ensure there is sufficient safe and appropriate housing for 
local residents and building new council homes is an important part of this.   
 
The Council’s land holdings have been reviewed and new Council homes built on appropriate sites.  
 
Demand for affordable housing remains exceptionally high and the Council has reaffirmed its 
commitment to continue with the new build programme. With new sites being increasingly difficult to 
find and achieve financial viability, it is important that creative solutions are considered, hence the 
land exchange proposal.  
 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not to consider a land exchange. This was rejected because the sites in question cannot be 
developed on their own for social housing purposes, using our existing methodology. The reason for 
this is that the cost of the HRA purchasing the land from the GF and the cost of building new homes 
and maintaining them over 40 years exceeds the expected rental income.  The only way to make 
them financially viable is through the proposed exchange as this eliminates the bulk of the land 
purchase cost.  

Detailed Information 
 
As outlined above, demand for affordable housing is high and rising. With properties being lost from 
the housing stock through the Right to Buy and few Registered Providers (Housing Associations) 
actively developing new homes in the District, it is important the Council seeks to address the issue 
of affordable housing supply and has an ambitious new build housing programme to help achieve 
this.  
 

Site details  
 

• Central Avenue, KIA (GF) 
 

The Council owned garage site on Central Avenue and the land immediately adjacent to 
the site is the area under consideration. 
 
The title deeds show that the adjacent land is part of the neighbouring allotment site. 
However, the land has never been used as allotments and it would be too expensive to 
clear and cultivate the land for this purpose. No allotment holders would be affected, or 
allotments lost as a result of the proposal. Access to and from the existing al
[...]
ceed if it is 
deemed economically viable. This includes access to 
Homes England funding.  

Page 72



Reason(s) for Urgency  
Not applicable 
 

Reason(s) for Exemption 
Not applicable 
 

Background Papers 
Not applicable 
 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Phil Warrington 
Assistant Director – Strategic Housing 
Phil.warrington@ashfield.,gov.uk 
01623 608893 
 
Sponsoring Director 
Paul Parkinson 
Executive Director of Operations.  
Paul.parkinson@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 608893 
 
 

Page 73

mailto:Phil.warrington@ashfield.,gov.uk
mailto:Paul.parkinson@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND EXCHANGE PROPOSAL  - Appendix 1 – Site Plans 

Hardwick Lane, Sutton in Ashfield 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



 

Central Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

 

 

 

Page 77



Clegg Hill Drive, Huthwaite 

 

 

 

 

Page 78



 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
CABINET 

Date: 26TH JUNE 2023 

Heading: NEW PARKING ORDER 

Executive Lead Member: 
CLLR MATTHEW RELF, EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR 
REGENERATION AND PLANNING 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To agree the proposals detailed in the report regarding changes to parking provision and charges 
and to approve officers undertaking the process necessary to make a new Ashfield District Council 
Civil Enforcement Off-Street Parking Places Order. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1. To agree the proposals detailed in the report regarding changes to parking 
           provision and charges (and to note proposals agreed at December 2022 Cabinet). 

2. To agree and approve officers undertaking the legal process to make a new Civil 
Enforcement Off-street Parking Order. 

3. To agree the publication of the Ashfield District Council Civil Enforcement Off 
           Street Parking Places Order 2023. 

4. Delegate authority to the Executive Lead Member to enact the proposed future 
change(s) to the order as and when required and to make any minor amendments 
to the order, plans and other documents as required. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To ensure that the Parking Order is up to date to reflect changes in parking provision and to provide 
flexibility for future changes which may be required. 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not to revise the Parking Order. Not recommended; the Order needs to be revised due to changes 
in charges and car park provision. 
 

Detailed Information 
 
The Council’s current Parking Order came into operation on 7th August 2020 and a notice of variation 
of parking charges came into force on 7th September 2020. There are a number of changes required 
to the Order which are required to be implemented now, and a number required for the future which 
will remain dormant within the new Order until they are ready to be enacted. 
 

1. Parking provision agreed at Cabinet 13th December 2022 
 
The following changes in parking provision were agreed at Cabinet on 13th December 2022 to support 
the town centres: 
 

a) Changes to Kirkby Leisure Centre car park (former Festival Hall site) 
b) Addition of Fox Street, Sutton car park 
c) Addition of Lammas Leisure Centre car park 
d) Addition of West Kirkby Gateway car park 
e) Alteration of boundary of Kings Mill Reservoir car park 
f) Addition of car park at Langton Road / New Street 
g) Addition of Papplewick Green Open Space car park 
h) Alteration to limits of stay and parking charges for Sherwood Place car park 
i) Incorporation of references to new legislation 
j) Reviewing of current fees and charges 
k) Hucknall Leisure Centre car park charging structure to be the same as Kirkby and 

Lammas Leisure Centres 
l) Any Council car parks that can accommodate Heavy Goods Vehicles, to offer overnight 

parking at a cost of £10 per night; 
m) All Town Centre car parks to offer overnight parking at a cost of £1 per night from 6pm 

 
 

2. New Parking 
[...]
ving more detailed particulars of the Proposed Order are available for inspection 
on Monday to Thursday between the hours of 08:45 and 16:45 and on Fridays between the 
hours of 08:45 and 16:15   at the Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottingham 
NG17 8DA or at the Council’s website. 
     
Dated: 17th July 2023 
 
Jas Hundal 
 
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
Ashfield District Council 
Urban Road  
Kirkby in Ashfield  
Nottinghamshire 
NG17 8DA 
      
 
Signature:       
 

Page 146

mailto:carparking@ashfield.gov.uk


 

Report To: 
CABINET 

Date: 26TH JUNE 2023 

Heading: SOCIAL HOUSING WHITE PAPER 

Executive Lead Member: 
CLLR A MEAKIN, EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR 
COUNCIL AND SOCIAL HOUSING 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide a summary update of actions undertaken as a result of the (then) Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Social Housing White Paper in line with 
recommendations since the original summary presented in January 2021 Cabinet and the 
subsequent updates presented in December 2021, June 2022 and January 2023 Cabinet meetings. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
To note the key implications and priorities for Ashfield District Council arising from the 
then Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Social Housing 
White Paper and the resulting identified actions.  
 
To note the progress of the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill through the House of 
Commons and the House of Lords. 
  
To note progress against the reported action plan. 
 
To note the commencement of the regulatory requirement for the Authority to collect and 
report the findings of Tenant Satisfaction Measures for the 2023/24 financial year, and 
annually thereafter. 
 
To note the plan for the Authority’s collection of the Tenant Satisfaction Measures. 
 
To note the performance information contained within the report to provide assurance of 
regulatory compliance. 

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 8



 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To update elected Members on how Ashfield District Council meets the Regulatory regime for 
Council Housing and complies with the expectations of the Regulator. To keep elected Members 
informed of our progress towards meeting the statutory and regulatory requirements. To update 
elected Members with the progress of the development of the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill. To 
promote the fact that Cabinet are ultimately responsible for ensuring regulatory compliance of the 
Council’s social housing activities. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
 
No alternative – the White Paper sets out forthcoming changes and legislation as to how Council 
Housing will be regulated by the Regulator of Social Housing. To not adhere to the regulations may 
carry both unlimited sanctions (including the removal of the housing stock), fines, health and safety 
risks to tenants and reputational damage for the Council. 

Detailed Information 
 
Background 
 
The Social Housing White Paper was published by the (then) Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) on 17th November 2020. It is the follow up to the Social Housing 
Green Paper that was published in August 2018, both of which are part of the Government’s 
response to the Grenfell Tower tragedy and the Hackitt Review of building safety and fire safety.  
  
There remains a commitment from the current Government that the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill 
is still expected to receive Royal Ascent during the current parliamentary term, thus meaning that 
many of the current actions contained within the White Paper, which are reliant upon the relevant 
legislation being produced, will become enshrined in the near future. It is still anticipated that an 
implementation date from the start of the 2024/25 financial year will apply. The Bill was detailed as 
strengthening the powers of the Social Housing Regulator, giving tenants greater rights to h

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 26th June, 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, Vicki Heslop, 
Tom Hollis, Christopher Huskinson, 
Andy Meakin, Matthew Relf, Helen-Ann Smith 
and John Wilmott. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Rachel Madden. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, Jas Hundal, 
Paul Parkinson, Abbie Smith and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Warren Nuttall. 
 
 
  

CA.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Vicki Heslop declared a Non-Registrable Interest in respect of 
agenda item 8 (Social Housing White Paper).  Her interest arose from the fact 
that she was currently residing as a tenant in a social housing property. 
 
  

CA.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 February 2023, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

CA.3 Corporate Plan Year-End Position 2022/23 and Complete 4 Year Outturn 
 

 Cabinet was requested to consider the delivery of the final year of the current 
Corporate Plan 2019-2023 and the April 2022 to March 2023 performance 
position against the Corporate Performance Scorecard.  Members were also 
requested to note the key successes delivered over the four-year period of the 
Corporate Plan. 
  
Members considered the alternative option of undertaking a light touch refresh 
of the Council’s Corporate Plan but this was declined in favour of developing a 
new Corporate Plan for 2023-2027. 
  
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED that 
a)    having reviewed the levels of performance and delivery achieved against 

the Corporate Plan Priorities and Corporate Scorecard, as at year-end 
2022/23, progress be received and noted; 

  
b)    it be also noted that development of a new Corporate Plan 2023 – 2027 

was currently underway and would be presented to September 2023 
Cabinet for approval. 

  
Reason: 
The Council’s ambitions for the period 2019 – 2023 are clearly identified in a 
set of revised and updated Corporate Priorities within the Plan which are 
presented regularly to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
  

CA.4 Corporate Risk Year-End Position 2022/23 
 

 Cabinet was requested to review the Corporate Risk Register, the analysis of 
movement in risk and any mitigating actions in respect of those risks. 
  
As the report was presented for information purposes only, there were no 
alternative options for Members to consider. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the current significant items on the Corporate Risk Register, as presented, 
be received and noted. 
  
Reason: 
To prioritise and manage the mitigation of Risk in order that the Council can 
achieve its objectives. 
 
  

CA.5 Proposed Potential Land Exchange 
 

 Approval in principle was sought from Members, to exchange Council owned 
(General Fund - GF) land at Hardwick Lane, Sutton in Ashfield and Central 
Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield with Council owned (Housing Revenue Account - 
HRA) land at Clegg Hill Drive, Huthwaite, for the purpose of potential future 
house building. 
  
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
exchange of land but this was not recommended as the sites in question could 
not be developed on their own for social housing purposes, using the Council’s 
existing methodology, without the proposed exchange. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the content of the report and the need for new affordable homes to meet 

increasing levels of demand for housing from local residents, be noted and 
acknowledged; 

  
 
 
 



 

 

b)    approval be given to an application being made to the Secretary of State 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), for consent to 
change the use of a small parcel of land on the edge of the Central Avenue 
allotment site;  the land being currently designated as allotment land but 
has never been used for this purpose and is currently overgrown 
scrubland; 

  
c)    approval be given to consult with local residents to seek their views on a 

proposal to change the designation of Hardwick Lane Rec from 
recreational (open space) to land suitable for development with the 
consultation being in accordance with section 122(2A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and with any objections being brought back to 
Cabinet for consideration; 

  
d)    that officers are seeking further advice in respect of the financial 

regulations relating to the appropriation of land from the GF to the HRA and 
vice-versa, be noted; 

  
e)    the following further recommendations be approved and only apply should 

points b), c) and d) above be concluded satisfactorily with no outstanding 
issues for Members to consider; 

  
         to approve the proposed land exchange, with Council GF land at 

Central Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield and Hardwick Lane, Sutton in 
Ashfield, being exchanged for an equivalent sized parcel of HRA land at 
Clegg Hill Drive, Huthwaite; 

  
         to grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Operations and 

the Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer to determine 
any additional financial adjustment needed to ensure the GF receives 
full value for the sites being exchanged; 

  
         to approve the proposal to develop the exchanged sites at Central 

Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield and Hardwick Lane, Sutton in Ashfield for 
affordable housing to meet local need; 

  
         to grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Operations, in 

conjunction with the Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 
Officer, to negotiate and formalise final scheme costs, property mix, 
specification and delivery; 

  
         to grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Operations to 

procure and appoint a contractor to develop the site; 
  

         to grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Operations to 
contract, on behalf of the Council with Homes England, for the purposes 
of receiving subsidy to ensure that developments are viable and fall 
within a maximum payback period of 40 years. 
  

Reasons: 
1.    The Council has a corporate objective to ensure there is sufficient safe and 

appropriate housing for local residents and building new council homes is 
an important part of this. 



 

 

  
2.    The Council’s land holdings have been reviewed and new Council homes 

built on appropriate sites. 
  
3.    Demand for affordable housing remains exceptionally high and the Council 

has reaffirmed its commitment to continue with the new build programme. 
With new sites being increasingly difficult to find and achieve financial 
viability, it is important that creative solutions are considered, hence the 
land exchange proposal. 

 
  

CA.6 New Parking Order 
 

 Cabinet was requested to agree the proposals detailed in the report regarding 
changes to parking provision and charges and enable officers to undertake the 
necessary process for making a new Ashfield District Council Civil 
Enforcement Off-Street Parking Places Order. 
  
Members considered the alternative option of declining to revise the Parking 
Order but this was not recommended as the Order required suitable revision 
due to changes in charges and car park provision. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the proposals detailed in the report regarding changes to parking provision 

and charges (having noted the proposals agreed at December 2022 
Cabinet), be approved; 

  
b)    officers be instructed to undertake the legal process to make a new Civil 

Enforcement Off-street Parking Order; 
  
c)    approval be given for the publication of the Ashfield District Council Civil 

Enforcement Off Street Parking Places Order 2023; 
  
d)    delegated authority be granted to the Executive Lead Member for Growth, 

Regeneration and Local Planning to enact the proposed future change(s) 
to the order as and when required and to make any minor amendments to 
the order, plans and other documents as required. 

  
Reason: 
To ensure that the Parking Order is up to date to reflect changes in parking 
provision and to provide flexibility for future changes which may be required. 
 
  

CA.7 Social Housing White Paper 
 

 Cabinet was presented with a summary update of actions undertaken as a 
result of the (then) Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) Social Housing White Paper, in line with recommendations since the 
original summary presented to Cabinet in January 2021 and the subsequent 
updates presented in December 2021, June 2022 and January 2023. 
  
As the report was presented for information purposes only, Members did not 
have any alternative options to consider. 



 

 

  
RESOLVED 
that the following be received and noted: 
  
a)    the key implications and priorities for Ashfield District Council arising from 

the then Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) Social Housing White Paper and the resulting identified actions; 

  
b)    the progress of the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill through the House of 

Commons and the House of Lords; 
  
c)    progress against the reported action plan; 
  
d)    commencement of the regulatory requirement for the Authority to collect 

and report the findings of Tenant Satisfaction Measures for the 2023/24 
financial year, and annually thereafter; 

  
e)    the plan for the Authority’s collection of the Tenant Satisfaction Measures; 
  
f)     the performance information contained within the report to provide 

assurance of regulatory compliance. 
  

Reasons: 
1.    To update elected Members on how Ashfield District Council meets the 

Regulatory regime for Council Housing and complies with the expectations 
of the Regulator. 

  
2.    To keep elected Members informed of our progress towards meeting the 

statutory and regulatory requirements. 
  
3.    To update elected Members with the progress of the development of the 

Social Housing (Regulation) Bill. 
  
4.    To promote the fact that Cabinet is ultimately responsible for ensuring 

regulatory compliance of the Council’s social housing activities. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


